




March 16, 1990

Jeanne Mahoney

32603 Kenita Way

Union City, CA  94587






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-124

Dear Ms. Mahoney:


This letter is in response to your request for advice concerning the duties and responsibilities of a planning commissioner of the City of Union City under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


The Commission does not provide advice to a third party about the conduct of a public official unless the third party is the authorized representative of the public official and discloses the name of the official.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c), copy enclosed.)  Therefore, we decline to provide the advice you have requested.


For your information, however, we note that although public officials must generally refrain from participating in decisions which will have a material financial effect on sources of income to them (Section 87103(c)), salary from a federal, state, or local government agency is not "income" under the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)  Thus, salary received as a government employee would not give rise to a conflict of interest under Section 87103(c).  


Because any advice provided by the Fair Political Practices Commission is limited to the provisions of the Act, other legal provisions, such as Government Code Section 1090, the general doctrine of incompatible offices, or any local ordinances which may have some bearing on a particular fact situation are beyond the scope of this letter.  You should contact your city attorney and county counsel for advice as to these matters.


Enclosed is a copy of a complaint form.  If your questions relate to a public official's past conduct and you believe that conduct is in violation of the Act, you may file a complaint with the Commission's Enforcement Division.  For your information, we are enclosing a copy of our pamphlet entitled California's Conflict of Interest Law for Public Officials.  Please contact the Enforcement Division at (916) 322-6441 if you have any questions about the complaint procedure.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:  Joseph Garcia   







Counsel, Legal Division
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